Croatian National Bank classified according to IFRS 9 as financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income.

(h) As regards equity securities, initially classified according to IAS 39 as financial assets available for

sale, the Croatian National Bank, when applying IFRS 9, made an irrevocable election to present

subsequent changes in fair value within other comprehensive income. For these investments, the

cost is the best estimate of fair value.

(i) Other financial assets were initially classified as loans and receivables according to IFRS 39, and

according to IFRS 9 they are classified as financial assets at amortised cost.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 163

CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK

The following table shows the aligned book values of financial assets according to IAS 39 and IFRS 9 as at 1

January 2018.

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kuna)

FINANCIAL ASSETS CARRYING
AMOUNT

ACCORDING TO
IAS 39 AS AT

31 DECEMBER
2017

ADJUSTMENT DUE TO THE APPLICATION OF IFRS 9

CLASSIFICA-
TION

MEASURE-
MENT

LOSS AL-
LOWANCE

CARRYING
AMOUNT

ACCORDING TO
IFRS 9 AS AT 1
JANUARY 2018

IMPACT ON
GENERAL

RESERVES AS AT 1
JANUARY 2018

CASH AND CURRENT ACCOUNTS WITH OTHER BANKS

Opening balance 19,753,776 – – – 19,753,776 –

Loss allowance for expected credit losses – – – (758) (758) (758)

TOTAL CASH AND CURRENT ACCOUNTS
WITH OTHER BANKS

19,753,776 – – (758) 19,753,018 (758)

DEPOSITS WITH OTHER BANKS

Opening balance 2,418,675 – – – 2,418,675 –

Loss allowance for expected credit losses – – – (259) (259) (259)

TOTAL DEPOSITS WITH OTHER BANKS 2,418,675 – – (259) 2,418,416 (259)

LOANS

Opening balance 1,286,777 – – – 1,286,777 –

Loss allowance for expected credit losses – – – (240) (240) (240)

TOTAL LOANS 1,286,777 – – (240) 1,286,537 (240)

REVERSE REPO AGREEMENTS

Opening balance 17,643,742 – – – 17,643,742 –

Loss allowance for expected credit losses – – – (853) (853) (853)

TOTAL REVERSE REPO AGREEMENTS 17,643,742 – – (853) 17,642,889 (853)

HELD-TO-MATURITY INVESTMENTS

Opening balance 19,865,183 – – – – –

Transfer:

– to financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (debt
instruments)

– (19,865,183) – – – –

TOTAL HELD-TO-MATURITY INVESTMENTS 19,865,183 (19,865,183) – – – –

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018164

CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kuna)

FINANCIAL ASSETS CARRYING
AMOUNT

ACCORDING TO
IAS 39 AS AT

31 DECEMBER
2017

ADJUSTMENT DUE TO THE APPLICATION OF IFRS 9

CLASSIFICA-
TION

MEASURE-
MENT

LOSS AL-
LOWANCE

CARRYING
AMOUNT

ACCORDING TO
IFRS 9 AS AT 1
JANUARY 2018

IMPACT ON
GENERAL

RESERVES AS AT 1
JANUARY 2018

FINANCIAL ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR SALE

Opening balance 27,985,759 – – – – –

Transfer:
– to financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (debt
instruments)

– (27,925,541)
– – – –

– to financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (equity
instruments)

–
(60,218) – – – –

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS AVAILABLE
FOR SALE

27,985,759 (27,985,759) – – – –

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Opening balance – – – – – –

Addition:
– from held-to-maturity investments

–
19,865,183

794,354 – 20,659,537 –

– from financial assets available for sale
(debt instruments)

– 27,925,541 – – 27,925,541 –

– from financial assets available for sale
(equity instruments)

– 60,218 – – 60,218 –

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE
THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

– 47,850,942 794,354 – 48,645,296 –

OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

Opening balance 75,890 – – – 75,890 –

Loss allowance for expected credit losses – – – (113) (113) (113)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS AT
AMORTISED COST

75,890 – – (113) 75,777 (113)

TOTAL 89,029,802 – 794,354 (2,223) 89,821,933 (2,223)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 165

CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK

The effect of the application of IFRS 9 on the general reserves and fair value reserves of the Croatian

National Bank is shown in the table below.

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kuna) EFFECT OF THE APPLICATION OF IFRS 9
ON CAPITAL AS AT 1 JANUARY 2018

GENERAL RESERVES

Provisions for loss allowance for expected credit losses as at 1 January 2018 (16.231)

TOTAL (16.231)

FAIR VALUE RESERVE FOR FINANCIAL ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR SALE

Transfer to fair value reserves for financial assets at fair value through other

[…]

rate appreciates against the relevant currency by the percentages specified above (i.e. the kuna value

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018216

CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK

depreciates in relation to the relevant currency), while the negative figure denotes a decrease in the result

of the Income Statement if the Croatian kuna exchange rate depreciates against the relevant currency (i.e.

the kuna value appreciates in relation to relevant currency).

In case of a 1% decrease in the EUR/HRK exchange rate as at 31 December 2018, the result of the

CNB reported in the Income Statement for the year would be lower by approximately HRK 1,010,146

thousands, while for a 5% decrease in the USD/HRK exchange rate, the result would be lower by

approximately HRK 816,681 thousands.

Calculation methodology

The amount of the net euro and net US dollar international reserves as at balance sheet date is multiplied

by the difference between the EUR/HRK exchange rate or the USD/HRK exchange rate valid at that date

and those rates increased/decreased by the relevant percentages.

2017 Sensitivity analysis

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kuna)

2017 USD EUR

Exchange rate appreciation/depreciation ±5% ±1%

Impact of fluctuations in exchange rates on the Income Statement 778,416/(778,416) 876,301/(876,301)

37.3.1.2 CNB exposure to foreign exchange risk – analysis of assets and liabilities by currency

(All amounts are expressed in thousands
of kuna)

EUR USD XDR OTHER
FOREIGN

CURRENCIES

HRK TOTAL

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

ASSETS

Cash and current accounts with other
banks

9,518,562 3,783 – 2,106 353 9,524,804

Deposits with other banks 10,986,223 434,571 – – 5,347 11,426,141

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

32,471,228 7,232,077 – – 6,238 39,709,543

Loans – – – – 2,029,317 2,029,317

Reverse repo agreements 20,841,834 437,154 – – – 21,278,988

Debt securities at amortised cost 682,112 – – – – 682,112

Balances with the International Monetary
Fund

– – 9,248,636 – – 9,248,636

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 217

CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK

(All amounts are expressed in thousands
of kuna)

EUR USD XDR OTHER
FOREIGN

CURRENCIES

HRK TOTAL

Debt securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income

35,634,483 8,360,794 – – – 43,995,277

Equity securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income –
irrevocable election

– – – – 60,218 60,218

Investments accounted for using the
equity method

– – – – 23,617 23,617

Accrued interest and other assets 2,066,974 17 – – 510,246 2,577,237

Property, plant, equipment and
intangible assets

– – – – 579,046 579,046

TOTAL ASSETS 112,201,416 16,468,396 9,248,636 2,106 3,214,382 141,134,936

LIABILITIES

Banknotes and coins in circulation – – – – 35,046,160 35,046,160

Due to banks and other financial
institutions

2,061,243 – – – 67,745,978 69,807,221

Repo agreements 9,091,635 127,671 – – – 9,219,306

Due to the State and State institutions 23,467 6,965 – 1,229 2,866,339 2,898,000

Due to the International Monetary Fund – – 9,230,974 – – 9,230,974

Accrued interest and other liabilities 22,281 18 10,429 2 429,108 461,838

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,198,626 134,654 9,241,403 1,231 106,087,585 126,663,499

NET POSITION 101,002,790 16,333,742 7,233 875 (102,873,203) 14,471,437

Note: Line items of the Statement of financial position are shown at net carrying amount (minus expected

credit losses), as presented in the Statement of financial position.

(All amounts are expressed in thousands
of kuna)

EUR USD XDR OTHER
FOREIGN

CURRENCIES

HRK TOTAL

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

ASSETS

Cash and current accounts with other
banks 19,745,948

3,483 – 3,960 385 19,753,776

Deposits with other banks 2,284,149 125,558 – – 8,968 2,418,675

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

21,228,675 6,445,835 – – 6,347 27,680,857

Loans – – – – 1,286,777 1,286,777